financial position of RAM that would have occurred if the 2007 offering, the merger and the concurrent financing had been completed as of the
dates indicated, nor are they necessarily indicative of the future operating results or financial position of the combined company.

RAM has made an allocation of the purchase price to major categories of assets and liabilities acquired in the merger as reflected in the
accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements, based on currently available information. The pro forma
adjustments represent RAM�s determination of purchase accounting adjustments and are based on available information and certain assumptions
that RAM believes to be reasonable. The purchase price allocated to certain assets of Ascent, principally to its property, plant and equipment,
including components of such assets, may be subject to further adjustment based on additional information that may become available.

Edgar Filing: RAM ENERGY RESOURCES INC - Form 8-K/A

13

RAM Energy Resources, Inc.
Pro Forma Combined Condensed Statement of Operations
Year ended December 31, 2006
(in thousands, except shares and per share amounts)

Historical Adjustments
RAM Ascent Combining(1) Financing(2) Pro Forma

Revenues and Other Operating Income
Oil $   48,013 $   37,821 $   - $   - $   85,834
Natural gas 14,232 30,719 44,951
NGLs 5,770 4,981 10,751
Oil and natural gas sales 68,015 73,521 141,536

Realized and unrealized gains (losses)

on derivatives 1,589 8,235 (6,517) (a) 3,307
Other 640 - 640

Total revenues and other operating income 70,244 81,756 (6,517) - 145,483

Operating Expenses:
Oil & natural gas production and ad valorem taxes 3,329 3,636 6,965
Oil & natural gas production expenses 18,266 13,228 31,494
Exploration expense - 14,398 (14,398) (b) -
Amortization and depreciation 13,252 23,390 8,994 (c) 45,636
Accretion expense 535 1,053 1,588
Property impairments - 1,768 (1,768) (d) -
Share-based compensation 2,308 - 2,308
General & administrative, overhead and other expenses,
net of operator's overhead fees 9,300 13,107 (1,412) (e) 20,995

Total operating expenses 46,990 70,580 (8,584) - 108,986

Operating income (loss) 23,254 11,176 2,067 - 36,497

Other Income (Expense):
Interest income 309 918 1,227
Interest expense (17,050) (24,403) 1,253 (40,200)
Other Expense - - -

Income (Loss) Before Income Taxes 6,513 (12,309) 2,067 1,253 (2,476)

Income Tax Provision (Benefit) 1,465 (569) (1,441) (f) - (545)

Net Income (Loss) 5,048 (11,740) 3,508 1,253 (1,931)
Preferred Stock Dividends - (3,332) 3,332 (g) - -

Net Income (Loss) Attributable to Common
Shareholders $   5,048 $ (15,072) $   6,840 $   1,253 $   (1,931)

Earnings (loss) per share:
Basic $0.16 ($0.03)
Diluted $0.16 ($0.03)

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 30,808,065 26,283,339 (h,i) 57,091,404
Diluted 32,105,885 26,283,339 (h,i) 58,389,224

RAM Energy Resources, Inc.
Pro Forma Combined Condensed Statement of Operations
Nine Months ended September 30, 2007
(in thousands, except shares and per share amounts)

Edgar Filing: RAM ENERGY RESOURCES INC - Form 8-K/A

14

Historical Adjustments
RAM Ascent Combining(1) Financing(2) Pro Forma

Revenues and Other Operating Income
Oil $   35,022 $   23,929 $   - $   - $   58,951
Natural gas 12,255 18,999 31,254
NGLs 5,238 2,989 8,227
Oil and natural gas sales 52,515 45,917 98,432
Realized and unrealized gains (losses) on derivatives (2,437) (8,607) 6,476 (a) (4,568)
Other 395 - 395

Total revenues and other operating income 50,473 37,310 6,476 - 94,259

Operating Expenses:
Oil & natural gas production and ad valorem taxes 2,960 2,857 5,817
Oil & natural gas production expenses 14,868 9,837 24,705
Exploration expense - 1,636 (1,636) (b) -
Amortization and depreciation 11,467 16,752 3,926 (c) 32,145
Accretion expense 436 753 1,189
Property impairments - - - (d) -
Share-based compensation 702 - 702
General & administrative, overhead and other
expenses, net of operator�s overhead fees 7,348 9,810 (1,056) (e) 16,102

Total operating expenses 37,781 41,645 1,234 - 80,660

Operating income (loss) 12,692 (4,335) 5,242 - 13,599

Other Income (Expense):
Interest income 877 255 1,132
Interest expense (12,582) (21,434) 5,835 (28,181)
Other Expense - - -

Income (Loss) Before Income Taxes 987 (25,514) 5,242 5,835 (13,450)

Income Tax Provision (Benefit) (4,105) (249) (5,237) (f) - (9,591)

Net Income (Loss) 5,092 (25,265) 10,479 5,835 (3,859)
Preferred Stock Dividends - (2,490) 2,490 (g) -

Net Income (Loss) Attributable to Common
Shareholders $   5,092 $  (27,755) $   12,969 $   5,835 $   (3,859)

Earnings (loss) per share:
Basic $   0.13 $   (0.07)
Diluted $   0.13 $   (0.07)

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 39,276,241 18,783,339 (h,i) 58,059,580
Diluted 39,399,262 18,783,339 (h,i) 58,182,601

RAM ENERGY RESOURCES, INC.
NOTES TO PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Statements of Operations

Note (1) --

Edgar Filing: RAM ENERGY RESOURCES INC - Form 8-K/A

15

Adjustments to combine the entities and properties presented; adjustment of depreciation and amortization to consider carrying
amounts after purchase allocations and application of the full cost method of accounting to acquired properties; interest on debt
incurred or reduced by the transactions; adjustments to costs and expenses to give effect to contractual terms of the Ascent
Merger; and adjustment of income taxes resulting from other adjustments. Such adjustments include:

[…]

before income taxes to RAM's historical effective rate: ($1,441) ($5,237)

(g) Adjustments resulting from contractual requirements of the purchase and sale agreement

whereby Ascent's preferred stock and dividends are cancelled.
$3,332 $1,630

(h) Adjustment to give effect to shares issued in
February, 2007 7,500 -

(i) Adjustment to give effect to shares issued to Ascent shareholders per terms of the merger
agreement:

Initial Parent Common Stock Number 20,500 20,500
Hedge Contract Adjustment to shares issued (1,717) (1,717)

18,783 18,783

Nine Months

Edgar Filing: RAM ENERGY RESOURCES INC - Form 8-K/A

16

Year Ended Ended
December 31, September 30,
2006 2007

Note (2) -- (in thousands)
Adjustments to interest expense due to merger financing:

Effect of new Financing at combined rate of
10.76% per annum ($33,189) ($24,861)

Interest on 11 1/2% senior notes due 2008 (3,266) (2,449)
Write-off and amortization of fees associated with

Financing (3,745) (870)
(40,200) (28,181)

Historical interest expense 41,453 34,016
Adjustment $1,253 $5,835

RAM Energy Resources, Inc.
Pro Forma Combined Condensed Balance Sheet
At September 30, 2007
(in thousands)

Historical Adjustments
RAM Ascent Combining(1) Financing(2) Pro Forma

ASSETS

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $   26,986 $   4,883 $ (201,718) (a) $   177,466 (a) $   7,617
Accounts receivable:
Oil and gas sales 7,448 5,630 13,078
Joint interest 387 428 815
Income taxes 37 - 37
Other 325 34 359
Derivative asset - 846 (846) (c) -
Inventory - 637 637
Prepaid expenses 498 340 838
Other current assets 269 - 269

Total current assets 35,950 12,798 (202,564) 177,466 23,650

Property and equipment (net) 166,391 194,334 153,250 (b) 513,975
Other assets 3,831 3,040 (2,223) (c) 5,009 (a) 7,713

188 (b)
(2,132) (c)

Total assets $   206,172 $  210,172 $   (51,537) $   180,531 $   545,338

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity (Deficit)

Current liabilities
Accounts payable:
Trade $   7,900 $   2,859 $   1,260 (d) $   - $   12,019
Oil & gas proceeds due others 4,766 3,996 - - 8,762
Other 348 - - - 348
Related party 40 - - - 40
Accrued liabilities: - 7,990 (3,315) (d) - 4,775

100 (e)
Fair value of derivatives 1,098 3,310 (3,310) (d) - 1,098

Edgar Filing: RAM ENERGY RESOURCES INC - Form 8-K/A

17

Other current liabilities - 4,675 (4,675) (d) 188 188
Compensation 682 - - - 682
Interest 1,846 479 (479) (d) - 1,846
Accrued abandonment costs - 1,415 - - 1,415
Income taxes payable 402 - - - 402
Long-term debt due within one year 28,565 249 - 28,814
Total current liabilities 45,647 24,973 (10,419) 188 60,389

Senior notes - 159,910 (159,910) (d) -
Bank credit facility and other long-term debt 119,171 84,384 (84,384) (d) 182,475 (a) 301,646
Derivative obligation 685 13,383 (13,383) (d) - 685
Other long-term debt due after one year 2,612 27,217 (27,217) (d) - 2,612
Deferred and other income taxes 23,162 900 42,199 (d) (810) (b) 65,451
Liability for asset retirement obligation 11,295 8,774 - 20,069
Commitments and contingencies - 611 611
Stockholders' equity (deficit) 3,600 (109,980) 103,842 (d) (1,322) (b) 93,875

97,735 (e)
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity (deficit) $   206,172 $  210,172 $   (51,537) $   180,531 $   545,338

RAM ENERGY RESOURCES, INC.
NOTES TO PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Balance Sheet

(1) Record the Ascent Acquisition as if consummated on September 30, 2007:
(a) Purchase price:

Cash ($185,000)
Working capital (as defined) adjustment (2,190)
Tax Burden Adjustment 30
Hedge Contract Adjustment 15,882

(171,278)
Additional hedging liabilities to be settled (30,440)

Total cash consideration (201,718)
Accrue estimated costs of merger (1,260)

Total consideration ($202,978)

(b) Allocation to property and equipment:
Purchase price - oil and natural gas properties $306,644
Ascent - historical book basis 195,593